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Question: 213

Topic: Advertising Projects
Written Question on Notice

Senator Murray asked:

Please provide a list of all advertising or public information projects currently being undertaken or expected to be undertaken by the department or agency in the course of 2004 where the cost of the project is estimated or contracted to be $100 000 or more, indicating:

(a)
the purpose and nature of the project;

(b)
the intended recipients of the information to be communicated by the project;

(c)
who authorised or is to authorise the project;

(d)
the manner in which the project is to be carried out;

(e)
who is to carry out the project;

(f)
whether the project is to be carried out under a contract;

(g)
whether such contract was let by tender;

(h)
the estimated or contracted cost of the project.

Answer: 

Nil

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 214-239

Topic: Crocadoo children’s animation series
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

With reference to the loss by the Film Finance Corporation (FFC) in 1997 of the majority of its investment in a children’s animation series for television, Crocadoo 2, produced by Energee Entertainment (formerly Unlimited Energee P/L), Sydney:

214.
Can the Minister confirm that the FFC incurred a $3,833,690, or 97.6%, loss on its investment in Crocadoo 2, that only $96,829 of the initial investment in this series has been recouped and that the FFC has now written off the balance of its loss?

215.
Is the Minister aware of any other FFC investment of a similar amount in a children’s television series where it has recouped less than 2.4% of its investment, as in the case of Crocadoo 2?

216.
Is the Minister aware that Energee Entertainment went into liquidation in 2003?

217.
Has the Minister sought and obtained from the FFC the reasons for the loss of almost its entire $3,930,519 investment in Crocadoo 2; if so:


(a) is the Minister satisfied with those reasons; and 


(b) what are those reasons?

218.
Has the Minister sought and obtained the terms of the agreement for the presale of Crocadoo 2 to the Nine Network in 1997?  If so: 

(a) did these terms permit the FFC to recoup a percentage of its investment from the presale to the Nine Television Network for Australian rights, or did they restrict the FFC to recouping its investment only from foreign territory program sales and ancillary rights revenue, including merchandising rights; and 

(b)  can the Minister provide details of those terms to show what the FFC obtained by way of rights returns for its investment?

219.
Has the Minister sought and obtained information from the FFC showing the projected Crocadoo 2 revenue flows from the sales of foreign rights and merchandising rights; if so, can these projections be provided?

220.
Was the minimum presale price per episode for C Classification Children’s Drama set by the FFC in 1997 at approximately $55,000 per half-hour episode?

221.
How much did the Nine Television Network pay per episode for Australian broadcast rights to Crocadoo 2?

222.
Has the Minister received any evidence that the Nine Television Network entered into an agreement with Energee Entertainment to provide it with cheap C Classification Children’s Drama program material as a way of avoiding paying the industry standard prices set by the FFC, which the Australian commercial television networks are required to pay?

223.
Does the Minister agree that the FFC industry standard price system is intended to ensure the viability of the children’s program production industry in Australia?

224.
Did the FFC adhere to its own strict regulations in relation to a guaranteed minimum recoupment of its investment when it invested in Crocadoo 2; if not, why not?

225.
Has the Minister examined the role of the Board of the FFC in 1997 when it formally approved investment in Crocadoo 2, and the minutes of the meeting where the recommendation that the FFC invest almost $4 million in Crocadoo 2 was approved; if so, did the Board or any members of the Board either express reservations or vote against investing such a large sum of money in Crocadoo 2?

226.
Can a copy of the FFC Board minutes from the meeting(s) which discussed investment in Crocadoo 2 be provided?

227.
Was any expert assessment made by or on behalf of the FFC prior to its investment, in relation to the quality and production values of the Crocadoo series; if so, can a copy of that assessment and the name of the person who conducted the assessment be provided?

228.
Given that the Minister has confirmed that he was aware of the fraud allegations made by the series concept writer in relation to this production (answer to Question on Notice No. 598, House of Representatives, Official Hansard, 13 August 2003, p. 18505), has he ensured the FFC has examined all documented evidence personally held by the writer to support those allegations and if not why not?

229.  Is the Minister aware of whether warnings of possible illegality were passed on to the Nine Network by the series concept writer before funding and production of the series took place; if so, what was the Network’s subsequent response to the writer?

230.
Did the Minister’s former advisor, Ms Lynn Bean, contact a Detective in the NSW Police in or about March 2003 in relation to the alleged fraud; if so, what advice did the NSW Police provide?

231.
In relation to allegations of fraud or other illegal dealings in relation to the Crocadoo series, did the FFC seek: 

(a) an explanation from any person or company, in late 2001, about why the matter had not been reported to either the NSW Police or the Australian Federal Police; if so: (i) from whom; and (ii) what was the response given; and 

(b) any legal opinions from lawyers either within the FFC or outside the FFC concerning the involvement and liability of any party to this matter;  if so: (i) from whom, and (ii) what were the views expressed in the opinions.

232. 

(a)  Did the FFC refer any aspects of the matter to the AFP or the NSW Police in 2003; if so, why was the matter not referred earlier; and 

(b)  given the serious nature of the allegations, is the Minister satisfied with the FFC’s performance in this matter?

233.
Can the Minister confirm that his office has been approached by or received representation from any previous directors of Energee Entertainment after Dr Lawrence’s questions were tabled in the House of Representatives on 25 June 2002; if so, what was the nature of those representations and who made them.

234. 


(a) Has the Minister received an excerpt of a letter written on 13 February  2003 by Mr Michael Reed of KPMG Legal, Sydney, in which he states that both the FFC and the relevant Minister, were fully satisfied with an account of this matter provided to the FFC and the Minister by the previous directors of Energee Entertainment; if so, to which account does Mr Reed refer; and 

(b)  did the Minister or the FFC ever tell Mr Reed or the previous directors of Energee Entertainment that he or the FFC were fully satisfied with that account; if not, has the Minister or his office since asked Mr Reed to explain his claim; if so, how and in what form did Mr Reed respond.




235.  In late 2002 or early 2003, did a previous director of Energee Entertainment provide the FFC with a written explanation of the events surrounding the presale of the Crocadoo series in 1994, if so: 

(a)  is the written explanation held on file at the offices of the FFC in Sydney; 

(b)  has the Minister seen the written explanation;

(c)  does the Minister and the FFC accept the explanation; 

(d)  who wrote the explanation; 

(e)  can a copy be provided; and 

(f)  has the series concept writer been consulted by the FFC with regards to its veracity?

236.
In late 2003, did the FFC obtain a legal opinion in relation to the  Crocadoo series, based on an instruction to assume the truth of the writer’s claims of fraud against him, from a senior counsel; if so, what was the opinion given and can a copy of the opinion be provided?

237.
What action will the Minister take to ensure the FFC fully explores all avenues open to it in recovering its lost investment?

238.
 Has the Minister advised the Treasurer that between 1994 and 1997 an estimated $10-12 million that otherwise may have been paid by taxpayers to the Australian Taxation Office was also invested by taxpayers in the Crocadoo series on the strength of the presale of the series?
239. Is it correct that Australian children’s animation program producers have been significantly disadvantaged in their dealings with the BBC as a result of a presale to the BBC of an animation series, Wicked, written by prominent children’s authors Morris Gleitzman and Paul Jennings in relation to which the BBC paid a significant non-refundable deposit for the series but refused to screen it upon delivery because of sub-standard production values and will the Minister advise the name of the company that produced the Wicked series?

Answer:

214.
Yes. 

215.
The Film Finance Corporation Australia (FFC) has advised that on other occasions it has recouped less than 2.4% of its investment in children’s drama. 

216.
The Minister is aware that Energee Entertainment went into external administration in 2002.

217 to 238.

In relation to the FFC’s investment in series 2 of the children’s animated television series Crocadoo, the Minister is advised that the FFC has operated in accordance with its guidelines and relevant legal obligations, that its handling of the matter has been appropriate, and that the FFC will continue to take any appropriate measures should further information come to light.  On the basis of the information provided to date to the Minister and the FFC, neither the Minister nor the FFC are in a position to determine whether a fraud has been committed in relation to the allegations made by a writer involved in series 1 of Crocadoo.

239.
No representations have been made to the Minister on this subject other than a suggestion made by the writer involved in Series 1 in an email to the Minister’s then Chief Adviser.  

According to information from the Australian Film Commission’s online database of Australian productions, the Wicked series was co-produced by Energee Entertainment and France Animation.
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